

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE)
ASSISTANCE PROJECT (“IRAP”), *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity)
as President of the United States, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS)
BORDERS, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
capacity as President of the United)
States, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 8:17-cv-02921-TDC

EBLAL ZAKZOK, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity)
as President of the United States, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

No. 1:17-cv-02969-TDC

**DEFENDANTS’ COMBINED REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR CERTIFICATION OF THIS COURT’S MAY 2, 2019 ORDER FOR
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND FOR A STAY OF DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. All of the Relevant Factors Support Certification of This Court’s Order for Interlocutory Appeal. 3

 A. This Court’s Order Turns On Controlling Questions of Law 3

 B. Fair-Minded Jurists May Reasonably Disagree on These Questions 4

 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Meaningfully Address the Controlling Questions Here..... 4

 2. Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments for Why Disagreement Would Be Unreasonable Are Unpersuasive and Legally Incorrect..... 6

 C. Interlocutory Appeal Would Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of This Litigation 10

 D. This Case Presents Additional Exceptional Circumstances Warranting Certification. 12

II. Discovery Should Be Stayed Pending Completion of All § 1292(b) Proceedings. 13

 A. A Stay of Discovery Would Promote Judicial Economy 13

 B. Allowing Discovery Would Impose Significant Hardship on the Government..... 15

 C. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Any Cognizable Prejudice Associated With the Short Delay Requested Here 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alharbi v. Miller,
368 F. Supp. 3d 527 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

Arab Am. Civil Rights League v. Trump,
Case No. 17-10310, 2017 WL 2501060 (E.D. Mich. June 9, 2017)..... 14, 15, 16

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 16, 17, 20

Coal. For Equity & Excellence in Md. Higher Educ. v. Md. Higher Educ. Comm’n,
Civ. No. CCB-06-2773, 2015 WL 4040425 (D. Md. June 29, 2015)..... 10, 15

Dist. of Columbia v. Trump,
344 F. Supp. 3d 828 (D. Md. 2018) 2

Emami v. Nielsen,
365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 7

Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.,
Civ. A. No. TDC-15-0950, 2019 WL 1779339 (D. Md. Apr. 23, 2019)..... 8, 10, 15

Fannin v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
873 F.2d 1438 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 4

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 1, 5, 14

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 6

Gantt v. Whitaker,
57 F. App’x 141 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Hawaii v. Trump,
233 F. Supp. 3d 850 (D. Haw. 2017) 14

In re Trump,
874 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 8

In re Trump,
--- F.3d ----, 2019 WL 2997909 (4th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	10, 16
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	6
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	1
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	1, 8, 12
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Reese v. BP Expl. (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. AI Procurement, LLC v. Thermcor, Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 593 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , Case No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 2172020 (W.D. Wash. May 17, 2017).....	14, 16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

Proclamation No. 9645, Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting
Attempted Entry into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public Safety Threats,
82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017) 19

Other Authorities

Department of State, *Administrative Processing Information*,
[https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-visas/visa-information-resources/administrative-
processing-information.html](https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-visas/visa-information-resources/administrative-processing-information.html)..... 19
